
20 21
1

1

2

2

3

3

4

4

5

5

6

6

D D

C C

B B

A A

7.5VDC - 12VDC

Direct Gate Drive

TX Coil Voltage Feedback Connection

Control Method
1-2 = Internal Feedback
2-3 = External

Push button to start feedback control

Internal Oscillator

Coil Phase Detect

Gate Signal Generate

Main Coil Supply

2DC - 24VDC

Delay Upper

Gate
Driver

Delay Lower

Board Stando�s

External
Oscillator Input

Frequency
Adjust

Control Supply Regulator Voltage Reference

High Side Regulator

TX Coil Connection

J90
Vin

Hdrv

R701

1

1 2
2 7

8

5

3

4

4 5 2.5Vref

2.5Vref

3

2

2

2

2
1

2 4 6

2 7
8

5

3

4 61

1

2
1

R711 2
12k

R38
100E

1 2R32
DNP 0E

1 2R14
150E

1 2R16
0E

R731 2
12k

R741 2 VcoilFB
12k

Ldrv

U90
5.0V 250mA DFN U92

2.5V 5mA Ref

U50
5.0V 250mA DFN

U20
LM5113TM

R19
DNP 10k

2
1

R18
DNP 10k

Hdrv

Ldrv

Vin 5V

5VHS

5VHS

Vsup Vsup Vsup

5VHS
GUH

GLH
GLL

GUL

5V
5V

IN

VCC
EN

GN
D OUT

IN

GN
D OUT

OUT

IN

GN
D

GN
D

OUT

.1” Male Vert.

.1” Male Vert.

C94
100nF, 50V

J72
SMB Vertical Jack

C30
100nF, 50V

C33
100nF, 50V

C14
120pF, 250V

D10
40V 30mA

C35
10nF, 50V

R30
10k

R35
4k7

2
1

R36
4k7

C34
12pF, 50V

1k
R33

C31
47pF, 50V

U30
LT1016CS8#PBF

U31
LT1016CS8#PBF

NegDrv
PosDrv

PosDrv

Ldvr

1 2R15
250E

1 2R50
1E

1

1

1

2R402
0E

1 2R405
0E

1 2
R400
2E2

1 2R401
4E7

1 2R404
4E7

1 2
R403
2E2

1 2R17
0E

C15
120pF, 250V

D11
40V 30mA

D50
40V 1A

NegDrv

Vin

SWNode SWNode SWNode SWNode

SWNode

SWNode
SWNode

SWNode

Hdvr

C78

5V

5V 1
5V

5V

C32
100nF, 50V

5V 5V

5V

5VC70
10pF 50V

C71
100nF 50V

U70
7.3728MHz CMOS Osc 5V

C90
1uF, 25V

C91
1uF, 25V

C92
22uF, 25V

C93
22uF, 25V

C50
100nF, 50V

C52
100nF, 50V

C53
1uF, 25V

C54
1uF, 25V

C40
10uF, 35V

C41
10uF, 35V

C20
100nF, 50V

Q40
40V 10A 16mohm
EPC2014

Q41
40V 10A 16mohm
EPC2014

J17
SMA Vertical Socket

GU

GL

SJ40
5mm Scope Jack

SJ41
5mm Scope Jack

ProbeHole
SJ42
5mm Scope JackC21

4.7uF, 25V

J10

1
2

3
2
1

ExtOsc

ExtOsc

IntOsc

IntOsc

ACVcoilFB

ACVcoilFB

ACVcoilFB

100nF, 50V

Coil V

2.5Vref

SW60

SPST push button 42V 0.1A

VcoilFB

.1” Male Vert.

.1” Male Vert.

J61
3
2
1

J60
1
2

.1” Male Vert.

J44

J46

J62

.1” Male Vert.

Vsup1
2

Figure 9: EPC9104-S Source Board Schematic
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Table 4 : Bill of Materials - Device Board
Item Qty Reference Part Description

1 1 C84 100nF, 50V
2 1 C85 10uF 50V
3 4 D80, D81, D82, D83 Schottky 40V 1A
4 1 J80 SMA vertical Socket
5 8 J81, J82, J800, J801, J802, J803, J804, J805 .1" Male Vert.
6 1 R80 300mE 1W

7 12 R800, R801, R802, R803, R804, R805, R806, 
R807, R808, R809, R810, R811 560E 1W

8 3 R812, R813, R814 422E 1W
9 2 R815, R816 274E 1W

10 4 R817, R818, R819, R820 287E 1W
11 3 R821, R822, R823 140E 1W
12 1 SJ81 5mm Scope Jack
14 4 TP1, TP2, TP3, TP4 SMD probe loop
15 1 Cl2 Device Coil

Manufacturer  Part #
Murata GRM188R71H104KA93D
Murata GRM32DF51H106ZA01L
Diodes Inc. PD3S140-7
Linx CONREVSMA013.062
Tyco 4-103185-0-02
Stackpole CSRN2512FKR300

- - - --- TE Connectivity 5-1622820-3

Rohm Semiconductor MCR100JZHF4220
Rohm Semiconductor MCR100JZHF2740
Rohm Semiconductor MCR100JZHF2870
Rohm Semiconductor MCR100JZHF1400
Tektronix 131-5031-00
Keystone 5015
WiTricity 190-00038-01

Figure 10: EPC9104-D Device Board Schematic
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